COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
SEPTERMBER 17, 2018 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at
8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Bernard Deaver, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard
Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this
meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on September 12, 2018. Chairman
announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner’s Room.
Commissioner Deaver made the motion to approve the minutes of September 4, 2018, meeting
as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3
ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker
to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Deaver, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed a 9:30 a.m.
No Correspondence
Unfinished Business: NONE

New Business: NONE

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: $ 52,526.56
GENERAL

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 725.00
Kris Aerni 87.52
American Family 2009.12
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 7136.37
Angel Anderson 41.37
Baxter Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 24972.00
Gregory J. Beal, Attorney 5285.29
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 190.57
Blue Cross - Blue Shield 33235.59
Jim Brueggeman 90.00
Peggy Burton 97.04
Brian Chamness 60.00
Country Supply 65.64
Culligan Water Conditioning 13.00
Das State Accounting-Central Finance 97.84
Datashield 78.00
Delta Dental of MN 195.49
Eakes Office Plus 40.41
Galls, LLC 45.98



Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication
City of Grant

Great Plains Communication
GT Distributors, Inc

Karon Harris

Robert S. Harvoy

Hatch's Super Foods, Inc
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.
Imperial Napa

Ivy Funds

Keith Co Sheriff

Lake Mac Auto Body and Paint
Austin Lamoree

Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc

Lincoln County Detention Center
Blake McCreedy

MCM Truck Repair, Inc

Ruth Mecham

Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc
Jeffrey Miller

Stephanie Miller

MIPS Inc

Networkfleet, Inc

Office Service, Inc

Perkins County Court

Perkins County Sheriff
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Service
Platte Valley Comm of Kearney, Inc
Prairie States Comm. Inc.

Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
U S Bank

U S Post Office

University of Nebraska-Lincoln
Verizon Business

Verizon Wireless

Waddell & Reed

Western States Bank

Wolf Auto Center Ogallala
Xerox Corporation

ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant

388.07
2166.27
1319.53

318.75

9.81
720.00
33.48
118.65
53.92
200.00
44.00
250.00
60.00
6.97
1550.00
60.00
327.00
60.00
75.00
60.00

200.00
1565.35

132.65

83.98
34.00
25.00
12071.85
2030.74

741.05

199.92

108.35

533.75

212.18

20.46
2661.95
31.94
2000.00
55.00
6.35

323.72

400.00

450.00

128.49

156.69

150.00



American Energy Delivery, Inc
American Family

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Beaver Bearing Co.

Larry Biesecker

Blue Cross - Blue Shield

James Bryant

Country Supply

Delta Dental of MN

Eastern Sky Inc

Elsie Communications, Inc
Friesen Welding & Repair L.L.C.
Great Plains Communication
Joseph Heinemann

Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.
Imperial NAPA

In & Out, Inc

Lawson Products, Inc
Massachusetts Dept of Revenue
MCI

Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.
MSC Industrial Supply Co

NE Child Support Payment Center
NMC Exchange LLC

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Powerplan

Regier Truck Sales

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Viaero Wireless

Waste Connections, Inc

Western States Bank

FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
City of Grant

Public Transit

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
City of Grant

Imperial Napa

In & Out, Inc

Pinnacle Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Verizon Wireless
INHERITANCE

10519.90
914.75
1088.67
296.52
250.00
1217.01
57.50
75.73
271.22
3842.00
52.82
11.19
215.14
100.00
2184.33
179.69
140.07
315.55
176.04
26.01
83.51
578.39
228.50
4166.29
3392.40
125.00
1241.51
376.05
893.92
1581.17
32.74
101.60
150.00

212.12
1331.59

72.08
40.64
18.60
8.97
724.10
285.40
31.53
52.61



Physio-Control, Inc. 2976.27
E-911 SERVICES

Consolidated Telcom, Inc 119.04
Great Plains Communication 89.11
AMBULANCE

Country Supply 16.98
Eakes Office Plus 137.48
Grant Pharmacy Inc 8.29
Mid Plains Comm. College 120.00
Verizon Wireless 78.89
TRANSFER AMULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 42.23
Atiracredit Mastercard 104.80
Pinnacle Bank 124 .38
Regional West Medical Center 2120.68
State of NE -- Dept of Revenue 34.51
Verizon Wireless 78.88

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner
Deaver to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion
carried.

The board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Highway/Noxious Weed
Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Zoning/Transfer Ambulance Bob Tatum, County Clerk Rita
Long, and Treasurer Julie Sestak.

Rita Long gave her report and fee reports.

Julie Sestak requested transfer of funds. Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution
2018-28 to transfer from County General Fund to County Road, Commissioner Deaver
seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted. Commissioner Deaver moved to adopt
Resolution 2018-29 to transfer from the Inheritance Fund to County General, Chairman Tucker
seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

10:30 a.m. Bid Opening Hazard mitigation updates
JEO Consulting Group Inc $54,290.00
This bid will be reviewed and discussed at the October 1 Commissioner’s meeting.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, October 1, 2018, at the Perkins County
Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:32 am. Commissioner Deaver made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by
Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.
Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long



County Clerk

***Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED October 8™ 2018, in observance of the
Columbus Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule.***



