## SEPTERMBER 17, 2018

## COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Bernard Deaver, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on September 12, 2018. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Deaver made the motion to approve the minutes of September 4, 2018, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Deaver, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed a 9:30 a.m.

No Correspondence

Unfinished Business: NONE

New Business: NONE

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: GENERAL	\$ 52,526.56
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	725.00
Kris Aerni	87.52
American Family	2009.12
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	7136.37
Angel Anderson	41.37
Baxter Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram	24972.00
Gregory J. Beal, Attorney	5285.29
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	190.57
Blue Cross - Blue Shield	33235.59
Jim Brueggeman	90.00
Peggy Burton	97.04
Brian Chamness	60.00
Country Supply	65.64
Culligan Water Conditioning	13.00
Das State Accounting-Central Finance	97.84
Datashield	78.00
Delta Dental of MN	195.49
Eakes Office Plus	40.41
Galls, LLC	45.98

	200.05
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication	388.07
City of Grant	2166.27
Great Plains Communication	1319.53
GT Distributors, Inc	318.75
Karon Harris	9.81
Robert S. Harvoy	720.00
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc	33.48 118.65
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	53.92
Imperial Napa Ivy Funds	200.00
Keith Co Sheriff	44.00
	44.00 250.00
Lake Mac Auto Body and Paint Austin Lamoree	60.00
	6.97
Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc	
Lincoln County Detention Center	1550.00
Blake McCreedy	60.00
MCM Truck Repair, Inc	327.00
Ruth Mecham	60.00 75.00
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc	75.00
Jeffrey Miller	60.00
Stephanie Miller	200.00
MIPS Inc	1565.35
Networkfleet, Inc	132.65
Office Service, Inc	83.98
Perkins County Court	34.00
Perkins County Sheriff	25.00
Pinnacle Bank	12071.85
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	2030.74
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	741.05
Pitney Bowes Global Financial Service	199.92
Platte Valley Comm of Kearney, Inc	108.35
Prairie States Comm. Inc.	533.75
Relx Inc.dba Lexisnexis	212.18
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	20.46
State of NE Dept of Revenue	2661.95
U S Bank	31.94
U S Post Office	2000.00
University of Nebraska-Lincoln	55.00
Verizon Business	6.35
Verizon Wireless	323.72
Waddell & Reed	400.00
Western States Bank	450.00
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala	128.49
Xerox Corporation	156.69
ROADS	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	150.00

American Energy Delivery, Inc	10519.90
American Family	914.75
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1088.67
Beaver Bearing Co.	296.52
Larry Biesecker	250.00
Blue Cross - Blue Shield	1217.01
James Bryant	57.50
Country Supply	75.73
Delta Dental of MN	271.22
Eastern Sky Inc	3842.00
Elsie Communications, Inc	52.82
Friesen Welding & Repair L.L.C.	11.19
Great Plains Communication	215.14
Joseph Heinemann	100.00
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	2184.33
Imperial NAPA	179.69
In & Out, Inc	140.07
Lawson Products, Inc	315.55
Massachusetts Dept of Revenue	176.04
MCI	26.01
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.	83.51
MSC Industrial Supply Co	578.39
NE Child Support Payment Center	228.50
NMC Exchange LLC	4166.29
Pinnacle Bank	3392.40
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	125.00
Powerplan	1241.51
Regier Truck Sales	376.05
Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc	893.92
State of NE Dept of Revenue	1581.17
Viaero Wireless	32.74
Waste Connections, Inc	101.60
Western States Bank	150.00
FAIR	
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	212.12
City of Grant	1331.59
Public Transit	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	72.08
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	40.64
City of Grant	18.60
Imperial Napa	8.97
In & Out, Inc	724.10
Pinnacle Bank	285.40
State of NE Dept of Revenue	31.53
Verizon Wireless	52.61
INHERITANCE	

Physio-Control, Inc.	2976.27
E-911 SERVICES	
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	119.04
Great Plains Communication	89.11
AMBULANCE	
Country Supply	16.98
Eakes Office Plus	137.48
Grant Pharmacy Inc	8.29
Mid Plains Comm. College	120.00
Verizon Wireless	78.89
TRANSFER AMULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	42.23
Atiracredit Mastercard	104.80
Pinnacle Bank	124.38
Regional West Medical Center	2120.68
State of NE Dept of Revenue	34.51
Verizon Wireless	78.88

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Deaver to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Zoning/Transfer Ambulance Bob Tatum, County Clerk Rita Long, and Treasurer Julie Sestak.

Rita Long gave her report and fee reports.

Julie Sestak requested transfer of funds. Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2018-28 to transfer from County General Fund to County Road, Commissioner Deaver seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted. Commissioner Deaver moved to adopt Resolution 2018-29 to transfer from the Inheritance Fund to County General, Chairman Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

10:30 a.m. Bid Opening Hazard mitigation updatesJEO Consulting Group Inc\$54,290.00This bid will be reviewed and discussed at the October 1 Commissioner's meeting.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, October 1, 2018, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:32 a.m. Commissioner Deaver made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. Meeting adjourned.

County Clerk

\*\*\*Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED October 8<sup>th</sup>, 2018, in observance of the Columbus Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule.\*\*\*